
 

 
 

 

 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area West Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 20th July 2022 
 

5.30 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Ray Buckler 
Dave Bulmer 
Martin Carnell 
Brian Hamilton 
 

Ben Hodgson 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
 

Robin Pailthorpe 
Oliver Patrick 
Garry Shortland 
Martin Wale 
 

 
There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
Public Question Time need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on 
Tuesday 19th July 2022. 
. 

The meeting will be streamed and viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
  
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 11th July 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area West Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom 
the decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 

c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 
future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 8 July 2021, it was agreed to extend the 
arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 January 2022. For full details and to view the report 
please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 16 December 2021, it was agreed to 
extend the arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 July 2022 for all meetings apart from Full 
Council - Full Council will be in person. For full details and to view the report please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2991&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 16 June 2022, it was agreed to extend 
the arrangements to 21 July 2022 for all meetings apart from Full Council – Full Council will be in 
person. For full details and to view the report please see  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3233&Ver=4 
 

Area West Committee 
 
Meetings of the Area West Committee are usually held monthly, at 5.30pm, on the third 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise. However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom. 
 
Ag
[...]
.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area West Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 July 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th June 2022.  The 
draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=426&Year=0 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Jason Baker, Paul Maxwell, Sue Osborne and Martin Wale. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

4.   Date of Next Meeting  
Councillors are requested to note that the next meeting of the Area West Committee is 
scheduled to be held at 5.30pm on Wednesday 17th August 2022. 
 

5.   Public Question Time  
 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=426&Year=0


 

 

 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall Air Conditioning Project 
(Executive Decision) (Pages 6 - 12) 
 

8.   Grant to Broadway Parish Council towards Playing Field Redevelopment 
(Executive Decision) (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

9.   Area West Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  

on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
Grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall Air Conditioning 
Project (Executive Decision) 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer  
Contact Details: Nathan.turnbull@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462369 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £5,000 towards Chard 
Towns Guildhall Air Conditioning Project. 
 

Public Interest 
 

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
Chard Town Council   has applied to the Area West community grants programme for 
financial assistance with the costs of installing air-conditioning in the Auditorium of the 
Guildhall.  The Locality Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area West 
Committee to make an informed decision about the application and has assessed the 
application. 
  

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Councillors award a grant £5,000 the grant to be allocated from 
the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (appendix A)  
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Chard Town Council 

Project: install air-conditioning in the Auditorium of the 
Guildhall 

Total project cost: £25,400 

Amount requested from SSDC: £5,000 

% amount requested 19.69 

Application assessed by: Nathan Turnbull 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Community Grants Assessment Score 
 

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 
 

Category Max Score available Officer 
assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 2 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 8 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 12 

F Financial need 7 5 

Total 37 30 

 

Background 
 

The Guildhall is a Grade II* Listed Building in the centre of the town that dates back to 
1837 and was formerly the Corn Exchange. It is situated on the site of former municipal 
buildings and a market from the late 18th century. Much work has been carried out 
since this time with major renovations starting in 1998 and being completed and 
reopened in 2003 assistance.  
 
The Guildhall complex is used primarily as a community building for a wide range of 
activities and in 2009 it became the permanent base for Chard Town Council. It is an 
important civic building and houses the Mayor’s Parlour and Town Council offices. 
 
Parish information 
 

Parish* Chard  

Parish Population 13,074 

No. of dwellings 6,066 
 

*Taken from the 201
[...]


£25,400 

Total £25,400 

 

Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Parish/Town Council  Secured £6,297 

Opening Up Safely & 
Reconnecting Communities Fund 
- Somerset County Council 

Secured £2,500 

S106 Secured £11,603 

SSDC Community Grant Pending £5,000 

Total  £25,400 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £5,000 is awarded. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The balance in the Area West Capital programme is £31,967.08.  If the recommended 
grant of £5,000 is awarded, £26,967.08 will remain.  
 

Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment 

Page 8



 

of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project 
costs are under budget.  
 

Council Plan Implications  
 

Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 

Environment – Priority 1 
To accelerate action to adapt to and mitigate the effects of climate change which 
includes reducing the Carbon footprint of the authority and enhancing the natural 
environment. 
 
To keep South Somerset clean, green and attractive and respond to the climate 
and ecological emergency we will work in partnership to: 
 

 Continue the delivery of the Environment Strategy action plan, reducing our 
carbon emissions by 10% every year, to reach carbon neutrality by 2030 

 Deliver schemes to enhance the quality of our local environment and its 
resilience to adapt to climate change 

 Protect South Somerset’s landscape and to seek to increase tree cover within 
our communities 

 Deliver the County wide Climate Emergency Strategy 

 Deliver low carbon transport options including walking, cycling and electric 
mobility across South Somerset 

 Support the development of environmental and ecological aspects within local, 
parish and neighbourhood plans, promoting Nature Recovery Networks across 
the district 

 
Economy a
[...]
ager sign-off and date       
Equalities Officer sign-off and date       

 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

 
Grant to Broadway Parish Council towards Playing Field 
Redevelopment (Executive Decision) 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer  
Contact Details: Nathan.turnbull@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462369 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £4,252 towards Broadway 
Playing Field Redevelopment. 
 

Public Interest 
 

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
Broadway Parish Council has applied to the Area West community grants programme 
for financial assistance with the costs of redeveloping the playing field play equipment. 
The Locality Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area West Committee to 
make an informed decision about the application and has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Councillors award a grant of £4,252, the grant to be allocated 
from the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (appendix A). 
 
Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Broadway Parish Council 

Project: Broadway Playing Field Redevelopment 

Total project cost: £57,342 

Amount requested from SSDC: £4,252 

% amount requested 7.42% 

Application assessed by: Nathan Turnbull 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 
 

Category Max Score available Officer 
assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equaliti
[...]
cation for Community Grant. They will be funded from 
Broadway Parish Council’s reserves or by fund-raising.  
 
New Equipment being installed include Viking swing, Swirl Roundabout, Cableway, 
Jumbo sit in springy, Ronnie rabbit sit in springy, Rope weaver crossing, Half log walk, 
Wobbly plank, Stepping post, also new fencing and posts plus new path. 
 

Local support / evidence of need 
 

The Parish Council has canvassed the views of parents and children with the 
cooperation of the Headteacher of Neroche Primary School, from which it is evident 
that they believe both that the current playing field is wholly inadequate and that the 
Parish Council's plans for re-equipping the field will meet children’s needs for play and 
exercise. There is no other site in the village which is available to be used as a playing 
field. Neroche Primary School has 210 children from Reception to year 6, most of 
whom are from Broadway. 
 

Project costs 
 

Project costs Cost £ 

Viking Swing - 2450mm(8') - 1 Bay Basket Seat : Safety 
Grass 

£5,771.00 

Swirl Roundabout : Black Eco-Fleck Wet Pour Into Grass £15,426.68 

Haze : Safety Grass £9,061.50 

30m All Steel Cableway c/w 1 No. Ramp : Safety Grass £10,583.50 

4Saw Seesaw : Safety Grass £4,223.00 

Jumbo - Sit-in Springy : Safety Grass £1,860.50 

Ronnie Rabbit - Sit-on Springy : Safety Grass £1,720.50 

Rope Weaver Crossing : Supply & Install Equipment Only £976.00 

Half Log Walk (5) : Supply & Install Equipment Only £423.00 

Wobbly Plank : Supply & Install Equipment Only £1,268.00 

Stepping Post : Supply & Install Equipment Only £844.00 

Supply and Installation of New Fencing & Gates £12,030.00 

New Pathway £8,396.00 

Post Installation Inspection £695.00 

Secure Storage on/off site  £385 

Removals £4,434.00 

21.0% Discount -£14,637.35 

Standard Carriage £2,277.67 

Total 57,342.00 

 

Page 15



 

Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Parish Council  Secured £29,701 

S106 & Capital  Pending £23,389 

SSDC Community Grant Pending £4,252 

Total  £57,342 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £4,252 is awarded. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
If the previous grant to Chard Town Council is awarded, the balance in the Area West 
Capital programme will be £26,967.08.  If the recommended grant of £4,252 is 
awarded, £22,715.08 will remain 
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment 
of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project 
costs are under budget.  
 

Council Plan Implications  
 

Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
Focus 5 – Healthy, Self-reliant Communities 
To enable healthy communities which are cohesive, sustainable and enjoy a high 
quality of life, we will: 

 Embed social value into all processes and activities to ensure we maximise 
the support we give to our communities 

 Work with partners to keep and help our residents feel safe in their homes and 
communities 

 Work with partners to reduce the impact of social isolation and create a feeling 
of community 

 Work with partners to support people improving their physical and mental 
health and wellbeing 

 Enable quality cultural, leisure and sport activities 

 Proactively support residents facing hardship 

 Help tackle the causes of economic and social exclusion, poverty and low 
social mobility 

 Support older people to live and age well by increase their independence, 
reducing loneliness, and improving financial security. 

 
Focus 4 – Places where we live 
To enable housing and communities to meet the existing and future needs of residents 
and employers, we will work to: 

Page 16



 

 Enable the delivery of good quality housing in appropriate places across all 
tenures, to meet community needs 

 Maximise the provision of affordable housing 

 Support rural communiti
[...]
out your justification for why not. 

 
 New play park  equioment has been designed so that all ages and abilites can use the Equipment. The 
roundabout has no lips on it and provides a flat service that enable direct access on to the roundabout 
base. Nest swings are being installed which are great for all abilities as they enable people to sit or lay 
down in a various positions and more than one person can swing at once. In view of the provision of 
specialised accessible equipment the project delivers positive impacts for disbled children and their 
care givers therefore a full EIA is not required.  
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date       
Equalities Officer sign-off and date       

 

Page 20



 

 

 
 

Area West Committee Forward Plan  
 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy & Support Services 
Agenda Coordinator: Jo Morris, Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
a. Comment upon and note the proposed Area West Forward Plan as attached; 
b. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Forward Plan. 

 
Area West Committee Forward Plan  

 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West 
Committee over the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the 
Chairman. It is included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and 
members may endorse or request amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that 
an item is placed within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda 
co-ordinator. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda 
Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 
 

17th August 2022 This meeting will only be held if there are planning 

applications to consider. 

 

21st September 2022 Chard & Ilminster Flooding Reports Jess Power, Lead Specialist – Strategic 
Planning 

21st September 2022 Chard Eastern Development Area Eastern Relief Road 

Options 

Peter Paddon, Acting Director Place & 
Recovery  

21st September 2022 S106 Obligations Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 

TBC Historic Buildings at Risk John Hammond, Lead Specialist Built 
Environment 

TBC Community Grants – to consider any requests for funding Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer 

TBC Parrett Trail Tunnel TBC 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	7 Grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall Air Conditioning Project (Executive Decision)
	Equality-impact-relevance-check-form-Chard Guildhall

	8 Grant to Broadway Parish Council towards Playing Field Redevelopment (Executive Decision)
	Equality-impact-relevance-check-form-Broadway

	9 Area West Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

West 1  20.07.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West (Informal) held by video-conference using Zoom 
meeting software on Wednesday 20 July 2022. 
 

(5.30  - 6.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Ray Buckler 
Dave Bulmer 
Martin Carnell 
Brian Hamilton 
Ben Hodgson 

Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
Oliver Patrick 
Martin Wale 
 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

19. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

20. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Val Keitch, Robin Pailthorpe and 
Garry Shortland. 
 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillors Dave Bulmer, Martin Carnell, Jenny Kenton and Jason Baker declared 
interests in Agenda Item 7 – Grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall Air 
Conditioning Project, as members of Chard Town Council.  They indicated that they 
would not take part in the vote on the item. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

West 2 20.07.22 

 

22. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 17th August 2022 at 5.30pm. 
 

 

23. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

 

24. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
 

 

25. Grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall Air Conditioning 
Project (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Locality Team Leader introduced the report which asked members to consider 
awarding a grant to Chard Town Council towards The Guildhall air conditioning project. 
 
A member queried the community grant assessment score of 5 out of 7 for financial 
need.  In response, he was informed that the score had been reached using the 
information provided by the applicant on the application form.  The member advised that 
he had looked at Chard Town Council’s accounts for 2000/21 and also the balance 
sheets and noted that there was an underspend and also large deposits in various 
savings accounts as well as a Guildhall ‘sinking fund’.  He did not see how the grant 
could be justified bearing in mind the limited amount of grant funding available given the 
financial position of the Council. 
 
The Committee was addressed by a representative from Chard Town Council.  He 
advised that the Council had overspent against its budget last year by £128,000.  The 
Council was allowed to earmark reserves to enable it to save up for various projects.  He 
said that with regard to this project, the Council had secured some additional funding.  
The Guildhall was a Grade II listed building and therefore funding was required to be 
available should any works need to be undertaken in an emergency and reference was 
also made to increasing energy costs.  The project was not just about making The 
Guildhall a more comfortable venue to use but was also part of the Resilience Strategy to 
be used as and when it was required for a safe place in case of emergency. 
 
During the discussion on the item, some members felt that there did need to be a 
contingency amount for the building.  The Guildhall was a prominent listed building in 
Chard and South Somerset as a whole and was well used by people in and around 
Chard and it was sensible to have air conditioning in the building. 
 
It was noted that the Town Council had allocated monies for various projects that would 
happen throughout the year and it took time for the projects to develop but in time the 
available funds would be spent. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed and seconded to approve the 
recommendation as outlined in the report.  On being put to the vote, there were 6 votes 
in favour, 1 against and 6 abstentions. 



 

 
 

West 3 20.07.22 

 

 
RESOLVED: That Area West Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that 

a grant of £5,000 be awarded to Chard Town Council towards The 
Guildhall Air Conditioning Project, to be allocated from the Area 
West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions 
for community grants (Appendix A) 
 

Reason: To consider a grant funding request towards Chard Towns 
Guildhall Air Conditioning Project. 
 

(Voting: 6 in favour, 1 against, 6 abstentions) 
 

 

26. Grant to Broadway Parish Council towards Playing Field Redevelopment 
(Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Team Leader introduced the report which asked members to consider 
awarding a grant towards Broadway Playing Field Redevelopment. 
 
During the discussion on the item, members supported the application, commenting that 
there was an increasing population in Broadway and the playing field was also close to 
the school and in desperate need of attention.  Members felt that the project would be a 
huge asset to the village and were pleased to see that other sources of funding had been 
secured. 
 
In response to a member question, the representative from Broadway Parish Council 
advised that the school had its own playing field which they used during school hours. 
The state of the village playing field was close to being unusable, but discussions had 
been held with the school regarding opportunities for the field to be used in the future 
with accessibility for all pupils including those with disabilities.  Members noted the 
escalating rise of costs associated with the project since the application was submitted 
but with the help of the grant these costs would be absorbed. 
 
The Locality Team Leader confirmed that Section 106 funding had been secured. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, members unanimously approved the recommendation of 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area West Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that 

a grant of £4,252 be awarded to Broadway Parish Council towards 
Broadway Playing Field Redevelopment, to be allocated from the 
Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC standard 
conditions for community grants (Appendix A) 
 

Reason: To consider a grant funding request towards Broadway Playing 
Field Redevelopment. 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

 

27. Area West Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
In response to a member comment regarding Crewkerne Mill and his disappointment 
over the Historic Buildings at Risk report not coming forward, the Director – Service 



 

 
 

West 4 20.07.22 

 

Delivery confirmed that Crewkerne Mill was one of the four buildings across the district 
that were being urgently prioritised to ensure that they did not deteriorate any further.  
The Director – Service Delivery agreed to arrange for officers to liaise with the local 
members with a view to providing an update on the building. 
 
With regard to a member comment concerning the Court Room in Chard, the Chairman 
advised that officers had been working with the owners for some time and the issues 
were likely to be resolved in the near future. 
 
Several other members also commented about the need to see an Historic Buildings at 
Risk report coming forward and in particular mentioned the Manor Farm buildings in 
Haselbury Plucknett. 
 
The Chairman reminded members of the capacity issues with providing this report and 
that the Local Government Review was taking up a lot more officer time which was a 
priority at the current time. 
 
Members noted that the Ilminster Section 19 Flood report had not yet been received from 
Somerset County Council. 
 
The Chairman advised that the report on the Chard Eastern Development Area Relief 
Road Options had been delayed in order to give Officers extra time to work with the 
consultants to ensure that all the options were brought forward for consideration. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, members were content to note the Forward Plan as 
outlined in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


